MINUTES OF MEETING
	Title
	Community Health Task Force (CHTF)


	Date


	Wednesday 10th of May 2017
	Place
	IRD Office at Abdali/Bulivard

	Chair
Minutes &
co-chair
	Co- chair: Elsa Groenveld, Haneen  Abulaila and Aseel Amin
Minutes: Aseel and Haneen

	Attended
	Haneen Abulaila-MEDAIR

Elsa Groenveld- MEDAIR

Ranad Al-Fakkoury-Caritas

 Megumi Shuto-JICA

Shereen Abu Hweji-JICA

Maha Qattan-IOCC

Fadi Awes-IMC

Ibrahim AL-Ajlouni-JRC

Israa AlJumaily-MSFF

Rawan Badawi-MSFF

Ameera Amin-JPS

Makiko komasawa-JICA

Haeri CHUNG-IFRC

Kozue HIRATA-IFRC
Maha Fadil-JPS

Muna Yassien-PUI

Aseel Amin– IRD

Ola Shraidah-IRD

Nawal Najar-IRD



	

	Apologies
	-Non 
	

	Agenda
	-           CBOs selection criteria.

-         Services for other nationalities.

-         Jordanian/ MOSD.

-          JICA presentation.
	

	ITEM
	POINTS
	ACTION POINTS

	1. CBOs selection criteria.

	· The CHTF presented their CBO selection criteria tools;

· The tools were discussed.

· Following NGOs dealing with CBOs:

· PUI

· IRC

· HSD

· JICA, might be dealing with CBOs

Some points were discussed;

· There is a huge need to increase the capacity and create sustainability for CBOs;
· Increase CBOs role in program implementation;

· Strengthen the linkages between the CHVs and the CBOs;
· Involving  the local partners in INGOs programs;

· Increase the capacity building programs such as trainings, allocate more budgets for maintenance;
· Make the COBs role more sustainable and capable.


	· CBO selection criteria tools will be shared.
· One week are deadline to add any comment for the unify CHVs selection criteria.
· JICA will share list of CBOs locating at their operating areas Mafraq, Irbid and Dair Alla and who are coordinated the MoH CHCs 

· MEDAIR and IRC will share the CBO selection criteria.

	2. Services for other nationalities.
	The available services for other nationality (other than Syrian refugees) under the community health; its priority and eligibility.
IRD raised an issue of the existing challenge which is the limited health services provided to the other nationalities such as Iraqi, Somalis and Sudanese refugees especially for those who can’t afford fees for MoH clinics,  and which criteria and priority are considered to provide them services from the INGOs; 
MSFF-providing service 100% for all nationality;
IRD- providing 20% service for Iraqi nationality and 80% for Syrian nationality including to the Jordanian nationality; 
PUI-providing only 10% service for other nationality;

JRC-Providing service for all nationality;
Caritas- Providing service for all nationality.

	· Update the 4Ws sheet. 


	3. Jordanian/ MoSD.
	· Provision services from NGOs to support the  vulnerable/uninsured cases of Jordanian based on VAF/MoSD criteria;
· JPS- providing 30% of their targeted beneficiaries for the vulnerable Jordanian under;
· Emergency cases; RH; covering the Delivery operations for Pregnant women of uninsured Jordanian based on the request from MoH based on MoSD lists who need for service provision; as for Syrian cases they go through checking the RAIS system to avoid duplication.

· PUI- covering the delivery fees for pregnant women (uninsured Jordanian and Syrian) based on the 1. Health assessment 2. MoSD list 3. RAIS list for Syrian refuges. The delivery is provided through MoH hospitals or Aqila Hospital.  
HSDA- providing health services for uninsured Jordanian under;

Family planning and counselling, referrals, vouchers, vaccination and RH. 

JRC- has intervention cash for Pregnant women, covering fees (50JD)

 
	· Share Org names providing health services for uninsured Jordanian


	4. JICA presentation.
	· JICA-did a presentation on their Programs on improving the RH services provided through the MoH Village centers in the rural areas hosting Syrian refugees in Jordan.

· (Project for Improvement of Services at Village Health Centers (VHCs) in Rural Host Communities of Syrian Refugees)
·  Project has three main interventions; to provide suitable environment inside the  MoH village centers, increase the capacity of the health services, activate the role of the community health committee CHCs inside the MoH village centers.
· Increase the sustainability for the MoH Village centers
· Project Challenges and achievement;
· After completing the presentation, some questions were raised up; unclear point were explained and discussed.
· A Project Summary leaflets  in Arabic language were distributed 

	· JICA Project presentation. 

	AOB


	· JPS providing Normal Virginal Delivery NVD for 1. Uninsured Jordanians 2. Syrian Refugees who carry invalid UN ID and 3. Camp ID. 

· Next meeting will take place in IRD office located in Abdali/Bulivard. The date of next meeting is not final yet.

	


Community Health Task Group Contact List – Updated May 2017
	Name
	Agency
	Position
	Email
	Phone number
	

	Elsa Groenveld


	Medair
	Health and Nutrition Programme Manager

Co-chair of the CHTG
	Healthpm-jor@medair.org

	079 50 743 78
	

	Dr Atef Ajarmeh


	Jordan Red Crescent Society (JRCS)
	Health Coordinator
	atef.ajarmeh@yahoo.com

	0790 759 809
	

	Amelend Yousef


	Save the Children Jordan
	Team leader
	Amalead93_fa@yahoo.com, iycf_amman@savethechildren.org.jo 
	0778408834
	

	Dina Jardaneh


	UNHCR
	Assistant Public Health Officer
	jardaneh@unhcr.org

	079 894 0380
	

	Ibraheem Abusiam
	UNHCR
	Public Health officer
	abusiam@unhcr.org 
	079 542 7993
	

	Akram Al_Khamnash
	Jordan Red Crescent
	Project Officer
	akram.grc.jrc@gmail.com

	0796 535 868
	

	Nidal Almasadh
	UNHCR
	Coordination Associate
	ALMASADH@unhcr.org 
	0798189586
	

	Amalia Mendes


	TdH – Italy
	Project Manager
	a.mendes@tdhitaly.org 
	0797 621 785
	

	Hania Bsharzt 


	Caritas Jordan
	Health projects coordinator
	haniab@caritasjordan.org.jo

	0775 444 541
	

	Lubna Shannnis


	Caritas Jordan
	Awareness unit facilitator
	awarenessunit@caritasjordan.info 


	0796880798
	

	Ranad Al-Fakkoury


	Caritas Jordan
	Awareness unit facilitator
	awarenessunit@caritasjordan.org.jo 
ranadf@caritasjordan.org.jo 
	079 657 0 883
	

	Rami Hijazeen
	UNICEF
	Health & Nutrition officer
	rhijazeen@unicef.org 
	0790271327
	

	Doaa Alsouri
	Oxfam GB
	Outreach officer
	dalsuri@oxfam.org.uk 
	0790 219 647


	

	Ritsuko Arisawa
	JICA
	Project Advisor
	arisawa.ritsuko.2@jica.go.jp

	079 56 53996
	

	Megumi Shuto


	JICA
	Project formulation adviser
	Shuto.megumi@jica.go.jp 
	0795706893
	

	Ingrid Leroy
	Handicap International
	Technical Unit coordinator
	techco.jd@hi-emergency.org

	078 6086573
	

	Suad Shekada
	Handicap International
	Project officer
	Hi.amman.rehab2@gmail.com
	0788291780
	

	Aseel Amin 
	IRD
	Health Coordinator
	aseel.amin@ird-jo.org 
	079 8899475


	

	Randa Jazzaazi
	IRD
	Community Mobilizer
	rjazzazi@IRD-JO.ORG 
	079 982 1 889
	

	Hana Athamen
	IRD
	Health Coordinator
	h.athamen@IRD-JO.ORG 
	0799486312
	

	Ola Alshraideh
	IRD
	Health Coordinator
	Ola.shraideh@ird-jo.org 
	0798899478
	

	Nermeen Azzam
	IRD
	Community Mobilizer
	n.azzam@ird-jo.org 
	0798899491
	

	Beth Poffenberger 
	Relief Initiative 
	Clinic Manager
	beth.p@reliefinitiative.org

	077 8970874
	

	Hani Halaseh 
	IOM
	Senior Nurse
	hhalaseh@iom.int 
	0790215445
	

	Fanny Marchant
	PU-AMI
	Programme Coordinator
	Jor.progco@pu-ami.org 
	0778 41 47 04
	

	Claire Merat
	PU-AMI
	Program Manager
	jor.protectionpm@pu-ami.org 
	0778414703
	

	Leen Daoud
	PU-AMI
	Senior Project Officer
	Jor.spo@pu-ami.org 
	0778414706
	

	Heba Seder
	PU-AMI
	Project Officer
	Jor.spo@pu-ami.org
	0796815331
	

	Shereen Abu Hweij
	JICA
	Program Officer
	Abuhweijshereen.jd@jica.go.jp 
	0795496193
	

	Maysa Al Khuteeb
	USAID
	Project Management Specialist 
	malkhateeb@usaid.gov 
	0795191763
	

	Rowan Quarashi
	USAID
	
	rqurashi@usaid.gov 
	0795491155
	

	Dr. Malak Al Ouri
	MoH
	Director of MCH
	Alouri_malak@hotmail.com  
	079 587 3145
	

	Samah Al-Quran
	JHAS
	Reproductive Health Coordinator 
	pc.unfpa@jordanhealthaid.org  
	0775006030
	

	Dr. Sahar Izz
	CCA
	Field Director
	Rhjr.cca_sahar@yahoo.com 
	0795629233
	

	Mays Halassa
	JCAP
	Community Outreach Specialist
	Mays_Halassa@abtassoc.com 
	079-0164636
	

	Basim Aziz
	CCA
	Project Director
	Baziz@go.com.jo 
	0795559018
	

	Maisa Elian 


	MoH
	Supervisor MoH
	maisaelian@ymail.com
	079 7745792
	

	Melanie Plöger


	German Red Cross
	Program Coordinator
	ploeger@grcmideast.org
	079 7403335
	

	Maha Qattam


	IOCC
	Field coordinator
	mqattam@iocc.org

	079 614 0 645
	

	Aya Abdelqader Lafi 
	IOCC
	health project educator
	aalqader@iocc.org  
	07 9614 0683
	

	Esraa Amr
	Jordan Paramedic Society (JPS)
	
	Pss@jpsjo.org 
	07996947772
	

	Ali Patrik M
	Jordan Paramedic Society (JPS)
	Project Manager
	pm@jpsjo.org 
	0791368007
	

	Dalia Sharif
	Jordan Paramedic Society (JPS)
	
	Rh-po@jpsjp.org 
	0791368008
	

	Ruba Fakhoury
	Operation Mercy
	Medical Coordinator
	Ruba.fakhoury@mercy.se 
	0797070355
	

	Jennifer Beldad
	Handicap International
	Inclusion Manager
	Inclusion_manager.jd@hi-emergency.org 
	0780555706
	

	Rawa `a Amaireh
	JHAS
	Health education activities 
	Nutrition.ramtha.jhas@gmail.com 
	0778414001
	

	Ruba Atari
	IMC
	Health Program Manager
	ratari@InternationalMedicalCorps.org 
	079 8548846
	

	Fadi Oweis 
	IMC
	Community Health Officer
	foweis@InternationalMedicalCorps.org 
	0795869512
	

	Ameeneh-Yaqoob
	MdM
	Program Officer
	progoffmdmjordan@gmail.com 
	0777955195
	

	Mika Yamai
	IFRC
	CBHFA Delegate
	Mika.Yamai@ifrc.org 
	0791368413
	

	Ibrahim AL-Ajlouni
	JRC
	CBHFA project officer
	ibrahimajlouni@hotmail.com

	0796119694
	

	Nawall Najjar
	IRD
	Health Specialist
	n.najjar@IRD-JO.ORG 
	079-0101345
	

	Kaina Homma
	JICA
	Health Promotion
	Honma.kaima@ehijp
	
	

	Suzan Karam
	HSDA
	Community and outreach Specialist
	Suzan_karam@abtassoc.com 
	0796211770
	

	Anwaar Zghoul
	HSDA
	NGO Specialist
	Anwaar_alzqhoul@abtassoc.com 
	0798135954
	

	Amelead Youssef
	Save the Children Jordan
	Nutrition Counsellor 
	Amalead95_fa@yahoo.com 
	
	

	Olle Hattab 
	JICA
	Admin Office Assistance
	Lolowajeeh1o1o@yahoo.com 
	0791578830
	

	Mohamad Al Kassam 
	HSDA
	NGO grants manager 
	Mohamad_alkassem@abtossoc.com 
	0798136226
	

	Osama Kanaan 
	JRC
	CBHFA Project Officer
	Osama.kanaan@jnrcs.org 
	0798523537
	

	Ola Kassab
	SNCDD South North Center for dialogue and development
	Assistant Manager
	Ola.kassab@hotmail.com 
	0798083348
	

	Nardeen Sunna
	Al Hadaf 
	Art therapist
	nardeen@alhadaf.org 
	0796040678
	

	Deifallah Al Sheikh
	UNFPA
	RH officer
	Dal-alsheikh@unfpa.org 
	0796143227
	

	Israa`a Al-Jumaily
	MSFF
	Mediation officer
	msff-amman-syriamlo@paris.msf.org 
	0790397088
	

	Haneen Abulaila
	MEDAIR
	Health officer
	Healthofficer6-jor@medair.org 
	
	

	Rami Hizajin
	Unicef
	Health and nutrition 
	r.hijazeen@unicef.org 
	0790271327
	

	Nour Kabatilo-IRD
	IRD
	Project Officer
	n.kabatilo@IRD-JO.ORG 
	0796456927   
	

	Ameera Amin


	JPS
	Referral Officer
	RO@JPSJO.ORG 
	0791368008
	

	Ritsuko Arisawa


	JICA
	Project formulation adviser
	Arisawa.ritsuko.2@JICA.go.JP 
	0795653996
	

	Maira Ofelia


	IFRC
	CBHFA consultant
	
	0795554930
	

	Mohammad Fawad
	IRC
	Health Coordinator
	Mohammad fawad@rescue.org 
	0775066659
	

	Wael Khatib
	HSDA
	Outreach Specialist 
	Wael_alkhatib@abtassoc.com   
	0797621461
	

	Afnan Inqman
	IOCC 
	Nutrition Specialist 
	atawba@iocc.org 
	-
	

	Makiko komasawa
	JICA-VHC project
	Chief advisor
	Komasawa.makiko@ehcjp.com 
	0790819423
	

	Haeri CHUNG
	IFRC
	
	Haeri.CHUNG@ifrc.org
	07902187858
	

	Kozue HIRATA
	IFRC
	
	Kozue.HIRATA@ifrc.org 
	0791368413
	

	Maha Fadil
	JPS
	Training coordinator 
	tcadmin@JPSJO.org 
	0791368010
	

	Muna Yassien
	PUI
	CHF-Amman
	-
	0791099534
	

	Rawan Badawi

	MSFF
	Social worker
	-
	-
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